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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	FERGUSON-VIOLI) DEC IR 429 16
	FERGUSON-VIOLI) DEC IR 429 17

	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 02/12/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The complainant indicates police attended a property for a dispute call after an individual hired
someone to destroy thousands of dollars worth of the complainant’s property. 

The complainant states that RO1 swore at her and inferred that the complainant lied. 

The complainant states they were thrown out of their property while their belongings remained. 

The complainant further alleges that the police implied all her stuff is shit and that police can override a judge’s order.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: that on December 30, 2024, RO1’s conduct undermined public trust, contrary to section 10 of the Code of Conduct, Ontario Regulation 407/23, Community Safety and Policing Act of Ontario.

that on December 30, 2024, RO1 used insulting language, contrary to section 12 of the Code of Conduct, Ontario Regulation 407/23, Community Safety and Policing Act of Ontario.

that on December 30, 2024, RO1 neglected to do their duty, contrary to section 19 of the Code of Conduct, Ontario Regulation 407/23, Community Safety and Policing Act of Ontario.

	Decision and Reasons: The complainant provided audio recording of the interaction with Police which disproves the allegations of insulting or abusive language, and the allegation that the officers conduct undermined the public trust.

The complainant submitted a fraudulent document to support their allegation that they owned the property that they were trespassing on. City records and a recent court order support the fact that the complainant was trespassing and was lawfully removed.



